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The	 existing	multifamily	 regulations	 allow	enormous	multi-hundred-unit	 four-,	 five-,	 and	
six-story	apartment	complexes	in	Gales	Ferry	and	Ledyard	Center	without	a	public	hearing	
or	a	special	permit.	 	Part	1	of	the	application	is	a	proposed	set	of	regulations	intended	to	
strike	a	reasonable	balance	between	accommodating	Ledyard's	need	for	economic	growth	
and	housing	while	protecting	its	character	and	residents'	quality	of	life	as	recommended	in	
the	POCD	and	the	Affordable	Housing	Plan.			
	

Consistency	With	The	POCD	
	
This	summary	and	analysis	include	a	copy	of	the	applicable	pages	from	the	POCD	and	the	
Affordable	Housing	Plan.	
	
The	POCD	and	the	Affordable	Housing	Plan	do	not	include	recommendations	that	Ledyard	
should	have	regulations	that	encourage	enormous	four-,	five-,	and	six-story	multi-hundred-
unit	 apartment	 complexes.	 	 Instead,	 page	 10	 of	 the	 POCD	 recommends	 that	 the	 zoning	
regulations	protect	the	character	of	Ledyard.		Page	10	also	suggests	that	the	regulations	be	
revised	 to	 implement	 the	 goals	 of	 the	 POCD,	 which	 is	 precisely	 what	 this	 application	 is	
proposing.	
	
Page	16	shows	that	many	residents	wish	to	retain	Ledyard's	rural	character.		The	bottom	of	
the	 page	 indicates	 that	 regulations	 should	 guide	 the	 residential	 growth	 of	 Ledyard	 to	
ensure	high	standards	of	design	and	quality	of	life.			
	
Page	 17	 shows	 that	 residents	 desire	 to	 maintain	 the	 town's	 low-density	 residential	
character.	
	
Page	 55	 repeats	 the	 guidance	 on	 page	 10	 -	 it	 also	 shows	 that	 the	 quality	 of	 life	 and	 the	
character	of	the	Town	of	Ledyard	must	be	protected.	
	
The	Affordable	Housing	Plan,	 in	the	upper	right-hand	corner	of	page	23,	shows	that	most	
surveyed	 residents	want	 Ledyard	 to	 have	more	 single-family	 homes	 on	 large	 lots,	more	
single-family	homes	on	small	 lots,	and	more	townhome	developments	of	between	12	and	
36	units.				
	
The	POCD	explicitly	recommends	amending	the	regulations	to	protect	the	town's	character.		
The	proposed	regulations	will	help	achieve	this	goal.	
	 	



	
Renderings	&	Photos	

	
There	 is	 a	 set	 of	 two	 renderings	 and	 five	 photos	 after	 the	 pages	 from	 the	 POCD	 and	
Affordable	Housing	Plan.		
	
The	 first	 two	renderings	and	the	 first	photo	show	multi-hundred-unit	 four	and	 five-story	
apartment	complexes	that,	under	the	existing	regulations,	would	be	allowed	in	Gales	Ferry	
and	Ledyard	Center	by	 right	without	a	public	hearing.	 	 Such	developments	would	not	be	
consistent	with	the	goals	of	the	POCD	or	the	Affordable	Housing	Plan	and	would	be	out	of	
character	for	Ledyard.	
	
The	two	renderings	are	of	the	Triton	Square	apartment	complex	under	construction	behind	
the	Super	8	motel	in	Groton.		It	will	be	a	304-unit,	4-	and	5-story	complex	on	14	acres	with	
studio,	one-bedroom,	and	two-bedroom	units.			
	
By	Groton	standards,	a	4-	and	5-story,	304-unit	apartment	complex	on	14	acres	is	not	a	big	
deal	 because	 it	 is	 near	 an	 interstate	 and	 within	 walking	 distance	 of	 a	 supermarket	 and	
pharmacy,	 a	Walmart,	 and	 dozens	 of	 other	 businesses.	 	 It	 is	 also	 not	 a	 big	 deal	 because	
Groton	 has	 dozens	 of	 large	 apartment	 complexes,	 and	 the	Triton	 Square	 development	 is	
consistent	with	Groton's	character.			
	
However,	a	304-unit,	4,	5,	or	6-story	apartment	complex	would	be	a	big	deal	in	Gales	Ferry	
Village,	Ledyard	Center,	or	 residential	districts.	 	 Such	enormous	complexes	would	not	be	
consistent	 with	 the	 character	 of	 Ledyard	 or	 with	 the	 density	 desired	 in	 the	 Affordable	
Housing	Plan.	 	However,	under	Ledyard's	existing	regulations,	an	enormous	development	
equivalent	 to	 the	 Triton	 Square	 complex	 would	 be	 allowed	 in	 Gales	 Ferry	 or	 Ledyard	
Center,	by	right,	without	a	public	hearing.	 	It	would	not	be	permitted	under	the	proposed	
regulations.	
	
The	first	photo	shows	the	five-story,	203-unit	Beam	apartment	complex	on	Howard	Street	
in	 New	 London.	 	 Under	 the	 existing	 regulations,	 this	 apartment	 complex	 would	 also	 be	
permitted	in	Gales	Ferry	and	Ledyard	Center	by	right	without	a	public	hearing,	even	though	
it	would	also	be	inconsistent	with	the	goals	of	the	POCD.		It	would	not	be	allowed	under	the	
proposed	regulations.	
	
The	 second	photo	 shows	 the	 Fox	Run	Apartments.	 	 This	 172-unit,	 two-story	multifamily	
complex	 on	 Flintlock	 Road	 on	 27	 acres	 in	 Ledyard	 is	 consistent	 with	 the	 POCD	 and	 is	
compatible	with	the	character	of	Ledyard.		It	is	an	example	of	a	large	multifamily	complex	
that	would	be	allowed	under	the	proposed	regulations.	
	
The	third,	fourth,	and	fifth	photos	are	of	the	31-unit	Ledyard	Meadows	apartments	at	807	
Colonel	Ledyard	Highway.		It	consists	of	one	and	three-story	buildings	and	is	an	example	of	
a	multifamily	 development	 that	 is	 consistent	with	 the	 POCD	 and	 the	Affordable	Housing	
Plan	 that	 would	 be	 allowed	 under	 the	 proposed	 regulations.	 	 However,	 it	 would	 not	 be	
permitted	under	the	proposed	regulations	if	its	buildings	had	four,	five,	or	six	stories.	



	
The	sixth	photo	is	of	the	new	Spruce	Meadows	apartment	complex	on	Rt	1	in	Stonington.		It	
also	 consists	 of	 3-story	 buildings	 that	would	 be	 allowed	under	 the	 proposed	 regulations	
but	would	not	be	permitted	if	its	buildings	had	four,	five,	or	six	stories.	
	

Sewage	Capacity	
	
The	spare	capacity	of	the	sewer	treatment	plant	in	the	Highlands	is	at	least	70,000	gallons	
of	 sewage	 per	 day,	 and	 the	 new	 sewer	 line	 on	 Colonel	 Ledyard	 Highway	 that	 will	 soon	
connect	Ledyard	Center	to	the	sewer	treatment	plant	will	easily	be	able	to	transport	70,000	
gallons	or	more	of	sewage	per	day	through	its	pressurized	5"	line.			
	
At	150	gallons	of	sewage	per	day	per	bedroom,	the	new	sewer	line	will	support	at	least	477	
additional	bedrooms	 in	Ledyard	Center.	 	When	 the	new	sewer	 line	becomes	operational,	
using	the	land	behind	the	Ledyard	Center	school	or	on	Colby	Drive	off	Fairway	Avenue	to	
develop	a	300-unit	or	larger	four,	five-,	or	six-story	multifamily	complex	by	right	as	allowed	
under	 the	 existing	 multifamily	 regulations	 would	 be	 tempting,	 even	 though	 such	 a	
development	would	be	inconsistent	with	the	POCD	and	the	Affordable	Housing	Plan.	
			
In	 locations	with	no	public	 sewer,	 such	as	 the	Gales	Ferry	Development	District	or	many	
R20,	 R40,	 and	 R60	 residential	 districts,	 sewage	 processing	 can	 be	 provided	 using	 pre-
approved	 packaged	 wastewater	 treatment	 systems.	 	 For	 example,	 a	 state-of-the-art	
"CleanTec"	 packaged	 sewer	 treatment	 system	 scaled	 to	 handle	 50,000	 gallons	 of	 daily	
sewage	would	allow	for	a	333-unit	complex	in	the	Gales	Ferry	Development	District.	 	The	
existing	 regulations	allow	such	development	by	 right	 and	without	a	public	hearing	 if	 the	
application	includes	an	approved	packaged	sewer	treatment	system	of	sufficient	capacity.	
	

Height	
	
The	definition	of	building	height	in	the	Zoning	Regulations	is	unusual.		Height	is	defined	as	
the	 distance	 from	 grade	 to	 the	 halfway	 point	 between	 the	 eve	 and	 the	 ridge	 of	 a	 roof.		
Under	this	definition,	the	ridge	height	of	a	building	with	a	pitched	roof	can	be	several	feet	
above	the	height	limit	in	the	regulations.			
	
For	example,	a	building	at	the	maximum	35'	height	limit	as	proposed	in	these	regulations	
could,	under	the	height	definition,	have	a	ridge	height	of	more	than	50'.			A	65-foot	building,	
as	permitted	under	 the	existing	 regulations,	 	 could	have	a	 ridge	height	of	more	 than	95',	
depending	on	the	width	of	the	building	and	its	roof	pitch.		Any	building	with	four	or	more	
stories	or	a	ridge	height	greater	than	50'	would	be	inconsistent	with	the	POCD	and	out	of	
character	for	Ledyard.		

	
	 	



Height	Reduction	
	
Items	1–4	and	item	#6	at	the	top	of	page	2	of	the	application	are	necessary	to	treat	all	new	
multifamily	 developments	 in	 a	 uniform	 manner.	 	 The	 proposed	 changes	 reduce	 the	
maximum	 height,	 as	 defined	 in	 the	 regulations,	 for	 multifamily	 buildings	 in	 residential	
districts	 from	 45'	 and	 3.5	 stories	 to	 35	 feet	 and	 three	 stories	 and	 reduce	 the	maximum	
height	for	multifamily	buildings	in	non-residential	districts	from	65'	and	six	stories	to	the	
same	 35'	 or	 three	 stories.	 	 35'	 or	 three	 stories,	 is	 the	 same	 height	 limit	 the	 regulations	
impose	on	single-family	dwellings.	 	 	35'	is	the	height	of	the	Ledyard	Meadows	and	Spruce	
Meadows	apartments	shown	in	photos	#3,	4,	5,	&	6.	
	

Special	Permit	&	Public	Hearing	
	

The	existing	regulations	require	a	special	permit	and	a	public	hearing	only	for	multifamily	
developments	in	residential	districts	and	the	Ledyard	Center	Transition	District.			
	
Item	#5	on	page	2	of	the	application	adds	the	requirement	for	a	special	permit	and	a	public	
hearing	 for	 any	 multifamily	 development,	 including	 those	 in	 the	 Ledyard	 Center	
Development	District,	the	Multifamily	Development	District,	the	Gales	Ferry	Development	
District,	and	the	Resort	Cluster	Development	District.			
	
A	 public	 hearing	 is	 appropriate	 because	 the	 public	 should	 have	 the	 right	 to	 address	 the	
commission	 on	 any	 proposed	 development	 that	 could	 harm	 the	 town's	 character	 and	
desirability,	 impact	 nearby	 property	 values,	 create	 a	 safety	 risk,	 require	 an	 increase	 in	
public	services,	or	otherwise	likely	have	unintended	consequences.		
	
The	 second	 reason	 to	 require	 a	 special	 permit	 for	 multifamily	 developments	 is	 that	 it	
allows	 the	 commission	 to	 impose	 conditions	 of	 approval	 to	 protect	 health,	 safety,	
convenience,	property	values,	and	natural	resources.			
	
The	 third	 reason,	 which	 is	 the	 most	 important,	 is	 that	 a	 special	 permit	 allows	 the	
commission	to	consider	the	subjective	standards	of	approval	in	Sections	11.3.4	and	11.3.5	
in	the	regulations,	such	as	traffic,	congestion,	odors,	and	noise;	if	a	proposed	building	or	use	
is	 in	 harmony	 with	 the	 appropriate	 and	 orderly	 development	 of	 the	 district;	 if	 the	 use	
would	be	noxious,	offensive,	or	detrimental	to	the	area;	 if	 the	proposed	development	will	
harm	property	values	in	the	immediate	neighborhood;	if	the	character	of	the	neighborhood	
will	be	preserved	in	terms	of	scale,	density,	and	intensity	of	use;	if	the	proposed	use	would	
cause	unreasonable	pollution;	or	if	a	proposed	development	would	be	consistent	with	the	
future	development	of	Ledyard	as	identified	in	the	POCD.			
	

Health	Code	
	

The	existing	regulations	require	multifamily	developments	to	comply	with	the	health	code,	
which	 is	 technically	 not	 a	 land	 use	 requirement.	 	 The	 proposed	 regulations	 delete	 this	
requirement.				
	



Should	the	POCD	Continue	To	Be	Ignored?	
	
There	 is	 an	 argument,	 based	 on	 the	 need	 for	 housing,	 that	 the	 existing	 multifamily	
regulations,	 which	 have	 virtually	 no	 constraints	 and	 encourage	 the	 development	 of	
enormous	four-,	five-,	and	six-story	apartment	complexes,	should	remain	as-is	even	though	
such	developments	conflict	with	the	goals	of	the	POCD	and	the	Affordable	Housing	Plan.	
	
There	is	also	an	argument	that	without	density	constraints,	as	 in	the	existing	regulations,	
the	 cost	 of	 land	 for	 multifamily	 developments	 will	 be	 spread	 over	 more	 units,	 per-unit	
development	costs	will	be	reduced,	developers	will	maximize	the	number	of	dwelling	units	
per	acre,	and	the	developers	will	pass	their	per-unit	cost	savings	on	to	tenants	in	the	form	
of	more	affordable	rents.			
	
However,	in	the	real	world,	if	there	are	no	density	constraints,	the	cost	of	land	suitable	for	
multifamily	developments	will	increase	and	diminish	or	eliminate	per-unit	savings.			
	
Developers	 will	 maximize	 profits	 even	 if	 land	 and	 per-unit	 development	 costs	 are	 zero.		
Developers	typically	charge	the	market	rate	for	their	units.	 	If	a	multifamily	development,	
at	the	market	rent,	will	not	make	a	reasonable	return	on	its	development	cost,	it	will	not	be	
built.	
	
Rents	 will	 be	 reduced	 only	 when	 the	 supply	 of	 housing	 is	 greater	 than	 the	 demand	 for	
housing,	and	in	today's	world,	adding	one	or	two	thousand	new	units	in	an	area	that	needs	
7,000	or	more	new	units	will	make	little	or	no	difference	in	housing	costs	or	the	availability	
of	housing.			
	

Population	Density	and	Size	
	
The	 enabling	 statute	 allows	 regulations	 to	 limit	 the	 height,	 number	 of	 stories,	 size	 of	
buildings,	and	population	density.	
	
The	proposed	regulations	reduce	the	maximum	height	of	multifamily	residences	from	45'	
and	65'	 to	35',	 the	 same	as	 for	 single-family	dwellings.	 	The	 reductions	 in	height	 are	 the	
most	 significant	 changes	 necessary	 to	 help	 ensure	 new	 multifamily	 developments	 are	
consistent	with	the	goals	of	the	POCD	and	the	Affordable	Housing	Plan.	
	
The	 proposed	 regulations	 limit	 multifamily	 buildings	 to	 three	 or	 fewer	 stories.	 	 This	
restriction	 is	 necessary	 to	 discourage	 below-grade	 units,	 which	 are	 more	 likely	 to	 have	
humidity,	mold,	and	ventilation	problems,	require	sump	pumps	and	emergency	power,	and	
have	 flooding	 problems	 that	 require	 remediation	 and	 town	 involvement	 than	 buildings	
without	below-grade	units.	
	
The	proposed	regulations	require	that	the	size	of	a	multifamily	building	not	exceed	10,000	
square	 feet	 for	 a	 one-story	 multifamily	 residence,	 20,000	 square	 feet	 for	 a	 two-story	
multifamily	residence,	or	30,000	square	feet	 for	a	three-story	multifamily	residence.	 	The	
10,000'	per	floor	constraint	translates	into,	for	example,	a	200'	building	if	it	is	50'	in	width,	



which	 is	 large	 by	 Ledyard	 standards.	 	 But	 it	 is	 a	 reasonable	 constraint.	 	 The	 proposed	
regulations	mean	 a	 developer	 will	 be	 limited	 to	 30,000	 square	 feet	 per	 building	 for	 his	
multifamily	 development.	 	 If	 a	 developer	 needs	 additional	 units,	 he	 can	 either	make	 the	
units	smaller	or	propose	more	buildings.			
	
The	size	limit	is	based	on	the	premise	that,	with	all	else	being	equal,	multiple	small	two	and	
three-story	 buildings,	 as	 shown	 in	 photos	 2	 through	 6,	 will	 be	 more	 compatible	 with	
Ledyard's	 rural	character	 than	enormous	65'	high	 five	or	six-story	buildings	as	shown	 in	
the	first	photo	and	the	two	renderings.		Smaller	buildings	would	likely	have	better	parking,	
smaller	and	more	appropriate	outdoor	recreation	areas,	and	be	safer,	more	attractive,	and	
more	desirable	for	residents.	
	
The	proposed	regulations	impose	a	population	density	constraint	of	60	people	per	acre	for	
multifamily	 developments.	 	 Assuming	 two	 people	 per	 bedroom,	 60	 people	 per	 acre	
translates	 into	 30	 bedrooms	 per	 acre.	 	 A	multifamily	 development	 on	 a	 five-acre	 parcel	
could	 have	 up	 to	 150	 bedrooms,	 which	 could	 be	 150	 1-bedroom	 apartments,	 75	 two-
bedroom	apartments,	or	a	 combination	of	one-,	 two-,	 three-,	 or	 four-bedroom	apartment	
units.	 	 If	 each	one-bedroom	unit	was	550',	 and	each	building	had	10,000	square	 feet	per	
floor	or	30,000	square	feet	total,	the	proposed	regulations	would	permit	three	3-story	50-
unit	buildings	on	a	5-acre	parcel.			
	
On	a	larger	parcel,	such	as	18	acres,	a	multifamily	complex,	with	enough	water	and	sewer	
capacity,	 could	have	up	 to	540	bedrooms,	which	could	be	540	1-bedroom	apartments	or	
270	two-bedroom	apartments.	 	 If	each	unit	were	a	550'	one-bedroom	apartment,	 the	18-
acre	 development	 would	 likely	 consist	 of	 10	 three-story,	 35'	 high,	 30,000	 square-foot	
buildings.	 	 Although	 large,	 such	 developments	 would	 not	 be	 enormous,	 and	 they	 would	
provide	a	meaningful	amount	of	new	housing	consistent	with	the	character	of	Ledyard	as	
recommended	in	the	POCD.	
	
The	proposed	regulations	retain	 the	provision	 that	multifamily	developments	can	consist	
of	multiple	buildings	on	a	single	parcel.	
	
Last,	 the	proposed	regulations	require	units	 in	multifamily	developments	to	have	at	 least	
one	bedroom.	 	Requiring	at	 least	one	bedroom	provides	residents	more	space,	 flexibility,	
and	privacy,	 resulting	 in	a	more	stable	 tenant	population	 than	multifamily	developments	
consisting	of	efficiency	apartments.		Requiring	units	to	have	at	least	one	bedroom	will	also	
help	prevent	a	multifamily	complex	from	being	used	as	a	motel	or	a	hotel.			
	

Parking	
	
The	 parking	 section	 of	 the	 zoning	 regulations,	 Section	 9.4,	 does	 not	 impose	 any	 distinct	
requirements	 for	multifamily	developments.	 	 For	 completeness,	 the	 application	proposes	
two	parking	 spaces	 for	one-	and	 two-bedroom	apartments;	 clarifies	 that	 tandem	parking	
counts	 as	 a	 single	 parking	 space;	 increases	 the	 parking	 requirements	 by	 15%	 if	 no	 on-
street	parking	 is	 available;	 and	 credits	1/4	of	 a	parking	 space	 for	 every	 covered	parking	



space	that	is	attached	to	or	located	under	a	dwelling	unit.		The	application	also	requires	the	
developer	to	provide	a	reasonable	number	of	guest	parking	spaces.			
	

Why	Should	the	Application	Be	Approved?	
	
1.	 The	 proposed	 regulations	will	 help	 provide	 housing	 for	 those	 people	who	 prefer	 a	

quieter	and	more	rural	environment,	a	lower	cost	of	living,	more	accessible	access	to	
nature,	and	a	sense	of	community	that	cities	and	urban	areas	cannot	offer.			

	
2.	 The	proposed	regulations	do	not	prohibit	large	multifamily	developments.		They	only	

require	 that	 they	 consist	 of	 one-,	 two-,	 or	 three-story	 buildings	 instead	 of	 allowing	
four-,	five-,	or	six-story	buildings.			

	
3.	 Although	 the	 proposed	 regulations	 may	 result	 in	 more	 buildings,	 the	 proposed	

30,000-square-foot	 limit	on	each	building	is	 large	enough	not	to	significantly	 impact	
the	per-unit	cost	of	a	multifamily	development.			

	
4.	 The	proposed	regulations	should	be	approved	to	help	preserve	and	protect	Ledyard's	

character	as	a	quiet	rural	bedroom	community,	as	recommended	by	the	POCD	and	the	
Affordable	Housing	Plan.	

	
	
	













Renderings	#1	&	#2	
	

Triton	Square	Apartments	
	

Four	(4)	&	Five	(5)	Stories	–	304	Units	
	

Permitted	by	right	under	the	existing	regulations		
(Site	Plan	Review	-	No	public	hearing)	

	
Prohibited	under	the	proposed	regulations.	

	
	







Photo	#1	–	The	Beam	Apartments	
	

Five	(5)	Stories	–	203	Units	
	

Permitted	by	Right	Under	Existing	Regulations	
(Site	Plan	Review	–	No	Public	Hearing)	

	
Would	be	prohibited	under	the	proposed	regulations.	





Photo	#2	–	Fox	Run	Apartments	
	

Two	(2)	Stories	–	172	Units	
	

Would	be	permitted	under	the	proposed	regulations	
	

(Special	Permit	&	Public	Hearing	Required)	
	





Photos	#3,	#4,	&	#5	
	

Ledyard	Meadows	Apartments	
	

One	(1)	&	Three	(3)	Stories	–	Approx.	31	Units	
	

Permitted	under	the	propose	regulations.	
(Special	Permit	&	Public	Hearing	Required)	

	
	









Photo	#6	
	

Spruce	Meadows	Apartments	
	

Three	(3)	Stories	–	43	Units	
	

Would	be	permitted	under	the	propose	regulations.	
(Special	Permit	&	Public	Hearing	Required)	

	




